
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 25TH JUNE 2012 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-

Chairman), Mrs. S. J. Baxter, J. S. Brogan, R. A. Clarke, 
Mrs. H. J. Jones, R. J. Laight, P. Lammas, Mrs. C. M. McDonald, 
E. J. Murray, J. A. Ruck, C. J. Tidmarsh and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 
Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be 
available in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised to 
arrive in advance of the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read 
the updates. 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen minutes before 
the start of the meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions 
of the Officers who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before 
the meeting.  Members are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight hours 
notice of detailed, technical questions in order that information can be sought to 
enable answers to be given at the meeting. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 

Committee held on 28th May 2012 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 



- 2 - 

5. 11/0139- SC - Proposed Pools - Alvechurch Fisheries, Bittell Road, Barnt 
Green, Worcestershire B45 8BW - Alvechurch Fisheries (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

6. 12/0300 - DK - Demolition of existing building and development of bulky goods 
retail units (Use Class A1) with associated parking and infrastructure - 2 
Sherwood Sherwood Road, Bromsgrove B60 3DU - Chase Commercial Ltd. 
c/o Mr Simon Hawley (Pages 25 - 38) 
 

7. 12/0326-DK- Demolition of two chicken sheds; conversion of the remaining 
two chicken sheds to provide 10 dwellings; creation of new access; creation of 
car parking area; provision of play area and other associated works - Rose 
Colttage, Seafield Lane, Portway, Birmingham B48 7HN - A E Beckett and 
Sons Ltd (Pages 39 - 50) 
 

8. 12/0341/DK - Replacement of an existing dwelling with 22 no. 5 bedroomed 
detached houses - 7a Plymouth Road, Barnt Green, Birmingham B45 8JE - 
Mr J Smart (Pages 51 - 56) 
 

9. 12/0391/SC - Change of use of Stable / Summerhouse / Utility Block into a 
one bedroom dwelling - Rock Cottage, Stratford Road, Bromsgrove, B60 1LE 
- Mr M Wright (Pages 57 - 64) 
 

10. 12/0411/HR - Demolition of single storey wing and full refurbishment and 
extension - The Ridgeway, Alcester Road, Finstall, Bromsgrove B60 1EW - 
Mrs L Javid (Pages 65 - 70) 
 

11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
14th June 2012 
 



- 3 - 





- 5 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 
Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

Ø You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee / Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or "exempt" information. 

Ø You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

Ø You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Board
[...]
the start of the 
meeting or as soon as they realise they have the interest. 
 
EXCEPTION: 
If a Member has a PERSONAL INTEREST which arises because of 
membership of another public body the Member only needs to declare it if and 
when they speak on the matter. 
 
If a Member has both a PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST they 
must not debate or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 
 
EXCEPTION: 
If a Member has a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a meeting 
at which members of the public are allowed to make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter, the Member has the same 
rights as the public and can also attend the meeting to make representations, 
give evidence or answer questions BUT THE MEMBER MUST LEAVE THE 
ROOM ONCE THEY HAVE FINISHED AND CANNOT DEBATE OR VOTE. 
However, the Member must not use these rights to seek to improperly 
influence a decision in which they have a prejudicial interest. 
 
For further information please contact Committee Services, Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, Bromsgrove District Council, The Council 
House, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, B60 1AA 
 
Tel: 01527 873232 Fax: 01527 881414 
Web: www.bromsgrove.gov.uk     email: committee@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 28TH MAY 2012 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker, Mrs. S. J. Baxter, 
Mrs. J. M. Boswell (substuting for Cllr. Mrs. H.J. Jones), M. A. Bullivant 
(substituting for Cllr J.S. Brogan), R. A. Clarke, R. J. Laight, P. Lammas, 
Mrs. C. M. McDonald, E. J. Murray, J. A. Ruck, C. J. Tidmarsh and 
C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 Officers: Mr. A. Hussain, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. D. Kelly, Mr. M. Dunphy and 
Ms. J. Smyth, Mr. S. Hawley (Worcestershire Highways) and Mrs. J. 
Smyth. 
 

142/12 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor R. J. Deeming be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
 

143/12 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P. J. Whittaker be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
 

144/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. S. Brogan and Mrs. 
H. J. Jones.   
 
 

145/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were made: 
 
Member  Application Nature of Interest 
 
Cllr. C.J.Tidmarsh  12/0175-LA Personal and Prejudicial.    Close 

personal friend of Applicant, Chair of 
local Conservative Branch.  Cllr 
Tidmarsh left the room and took no 
part in its consideration and voting 
thereon.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Planning Committee 
28th May 2012 

- 2 - 

 
Cllr.Mrs. J.M.Boswell 12/0175-LA Personal.  Personal friend of 

Applicant. 
 
Cllr.M.A.Bullivant  12/0175-LA Personal.  Personal friend of 

Applicant. 
 
Cllr.R.A.Clarke   12/0175-LA Personal.  Personal friend of 

Applicant. 
 
Cllr. R.J.Deeming  12/0175-LA Personal. Personal friend of 

Applicant. 
 
Cllr.R.J.Laight    12/0175-LA Personal.  Personal friend of 

Applicant. 
 
Cllr.P. Lammas   12/0175-LA Personal.  Personal friend of 

Applicant. 
 
Cllr.P.J.Whittaker  12/0175-LA Personal.  Personal friend of 

Applicant. 
 
 

146/12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 30th April 
2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

147/12 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 12/029 - APPLICATION TO FELL A 
CHESTNUT TREE AT 49 PARK ROAD, HAGLEY  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported on the 
deteriorating condition of an infected and decaying mature Horse Chestnut 
tree, the subject of a Tree Preservation Order, which, it was considered, 
needed to be felled in the interests of public safety.  
 
RESOLVED that approval to fell the tree be granted, subject to the planting of 
a replacement Chestnut tree in a similar location within 12 months of the 
felling.  
 
 

148/12 11/0748- DMB - MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING RESIDENTIAL 
(C3) AND/OR RESIDENTIAL INSTITUTION (C2),  
 
As both the Outline and Reserved Matters Applications for the site were on the 
agenda for discussion that evening, with the agreement of the Chairman, and 
in order to facilitate Officer’s presentations and public speaking 
representations, the two applications were discussed together. It was 

Page 2



Planning Committee 
28th May 2012 

- 3 - 

reported, however, that for purposes of clarity the Committee’s decisions on 
the two applications would be recorded separately in the formal minutes of the 
meeting. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported on and provided 
additional clarification on a number of matters relating to: amended plans in 
respect of affordable housing provision; overall densities; land levels; the 
proposed; community building; public open space; and a number of additional 
terms for the Section 106 Agreement.  Additional comments, received from 
Cofton Hackett Parish Council, were also reported.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr J Tait, the Agent for the Applicants, 
addressed the Committee. 
 
During the discussion, it was suggested that the recent Committee site visit, 
undertaken in respect of both Applications, had not been conducted in the 
appropriate manner.  Officers clarified that, the Applicant’s Agent had only 
been present to provide visual references in the context of the other sites 
within the whole development, that were outside of Bromsgrove’s boundary, 
and which the Council’s Planning Officers were not privy to information on.   
 
A motion to defer consideration of both Applications, in order to investigate the 
Council’s role in the matter, was lost on the vote.  Subsequent to the vote 
being lost, the three Committee Members who had requested the deferral  
withdrew from the meeting and took no further part in the debate nor voted on 
the matter.   
  
[...]
nder a government scheme 
or some other scheme that may be in place from time to 
time  by the government the District Council or some other 
employment agency at the time the Development is 
Implemented; and to advertise vacancies in local job centres 
and local newspapers; and to provide appropriate and 
adequate training skills for all new employees or 
apprenticeships during the construction phase of the 
development 

 
 Clarity that the viability reviews to be submitted on completion of the 

230th and 477th dwellings, with the viability review updating the current 
Delivery and Viability Report submitted with the current application; and 

 
c) upon completion of the agreement referred to in a) and b) above, 

Outline permission be granted, subject to the themes of Conditions set 
out or referred to on pages 54 and 55 of the report.  

 
 

149/12 11/0750-DMB - ERECTION OF 229 RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS, 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PARK, CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA, ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING AND ACCESS WORKS - LAND AT FORMER 
LONGBRIDGE EAST WORKS, GROVELEY LANE, COFTON HACKETT - 
ST MODWEN DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED, ST MODWEN PROPERTIES III 
SARL AND PERSIMMON HOMES LIMITED  
 
As both the Outline and Reserved Matters Applications for the site were on the 
agenda for discussion that evening, with the agreement of the Chairman, and 
in order to facilitate Officer’s presentations and public speaking 
representations, the two applications were discussed together. It was 
reported, however, that for purposes of clarity the Committee’s decisions on 

Page 4



Planning Committee 
28th May 2012 

- 5 - 

the two applications would be recorded separately in the formal minutes of the 
meeting. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported on and provided 
additional clarification on a number of matters relating to: traffic calming 
measures; amended plans in respect of affordable housing provision in 
respect of proposed changes to the housing mix; and a number of additional 
terms for the Section 106 Agreement.  Additional comments, received from 
Cofton Hackett Parish Council, were also reported.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr J Tait, the Agent for the Applicants, 
addressed the Committee. 
 
During the discussion, it was suggested that the recent Committee site visit, 
undertaken in respect of both the Outline and Reserved Matters applications, 
had not been conducted in the appropriate manner.  Officers clarified that, the 
Applicant’s Agent had only been present to provide visual references in the 
context of the other sites within the whole development, that were outside of 
Bromsgrove’s boundary, and which the Council’s Planning Officers were not 
privy to information on.   
 
A motion to defer consideration of both Applications, in order to investigate the 
Council’s role in the matter, was lost on the vote.  Subsequent to the vote 
being lost, the three Committee Members who had requested the referral,  
withdrew from the meeting and took no further part in the debate nor voted on 
the matter.   
 
RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services to determine the Full Planning Application:  
 
a) following the receipt of a suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism in 

relation to Heads of Terms as detailed on page 102 of the report; 
 
b)  the following additional Heads of Terms for the Section 106 Agreement: 
 
  i) Payment of the District Council’s reasonable and proper legal 

fees incurred in connection with the completion of the 
Agreement; 

 
 ii) The sum of £22,500 to be paid to the District Council towards the 

costs incurred in relation to the viability assessment for the 
development on completion of the Section 106 Agreement. 

 iii) The Owners undertake to provide employment and 
apprenticeships with skills training and further education to Local 
People in connection with the construction and operation of the 
Development in the following ways: 

 
• Prior to Implementati
[...]
A HOMES  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services provided additional 
information in relation to affordable housing issues, in particular in relation to 
proposals for a new mix of housing types to: make the shared ownership units 
more acceptable; provide a slight increase in rented units; and increase the 1 
bedroom rented units.  Members also noted information provided by 
Worcestershire County Council, in relation to Village Green issues.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr M. Robson of Cerda Planning, Agent for 
the Applicant, addressed the Committee.  Ms I Frazer, of the Catshill Marshes 
Action Group, addressed the Committee and spoke in objection to the 
Application.  Councillor J. Brogan also spoke in his capacity as one of the 
Ward Members for the area in which the application site was located.   
 

Page 6



Planning Committee 
28th May 2012 

- 7 - 

Consideration was then given to the Application, which had been 
recommended for delegated approval by the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services.  However, on the matter being put to the vote, 
Members considered that the development should be refused on the grounds 
that: 
 
“the cumulative visual impact of the layout and character of the development 
(with specific reference to Plots 7 – 27 to the eastern boundary and the 
apartment block to the northern elevation) were unacceptable in design terms 
and thus failed to produce a high quality development”. 
  
RESOLVED that permission be refused for the reason set out above.  
 
 

151/12 12/0170-DK - CONSTRUCTION OF 16 DWELLINGS PLUS NEW ACCESS 
FORMED BY DEMOLITION OF NO 31 COBNALL ROAD AND PART 
DEMOLITION OF NO 33 PLUS NEW EXTENSION TO NO 33 - LAND AT 
COBNALL ROAD, CATSHILL - BROMSGROVE DISTRICT HOUSING 
TRUST  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported that amended 
plans had been received and agreed in relation to two minor amendments in 
respect of the positioning of a number of windows to comply with SPG1.  
Members were also advised that, the additional information requested by the 
Drainage Engineer in respect of the suitability of soakaways on the site, had 
also been received and accepted.   An additional representation, received 
from a Catshill resident, was also noted.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr C. Lewis, on behalf of the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee.  Councillor J.Brogan also addressed the 
Committee in his capacity as Ward Member. 
 
RESOLVED that permission be granted subject to the Conditions and Notes 
set out or referred to on pages 128 to 132 of the report. 
  
 

152/12 12/0175-LA - PROPOSED REPLACEMENT OF MODERN DEFECTIVE 
WINDOWS TO GRANNY ANNEX (AS AMENDED BY PLANS RECEIVED 
20.04.12) - BOWLING GREEN FARM, WORCESTER ROAD, 
BROMSGROVE, B61 7HZ - MR. P. THOMAS  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported that Listed 
Building Consent was required to replace the windows in the Grade II Listed 
Building due to their poor condition. 
 
RESOLVED that Listed Building Consent be granted, subject to the 
Conditions and Notes set out or referred to on Page 134 of the report.  
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Planning Committee 
28th May 2012 

- 8 - 

 
153/12 12/0310-HR - PROPOSED NEW DROPPED KERB AND ACCESS TO 

PROVIDE SEPARATE ACCESS AND CAR PARKING  -  THE LODGE, 
BEACON HILL, REDNAL, B45 9QL - MR. S. DUDLEY  
 
This item was withdrawn at the request of the Applicant’s Agent and was not 
discussed.  
 
 

154/12 12/0316-MT - EXTENSION OF TEMPORARY PLANNING PERMISSION 
FOR CAR PARK EXTENSION - FORMER MARKET HALL SITE, ST JOHN 
STREET, BROMSGROVE - BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported that a further 
temporary planning permission had been requested to continue the current 
use as a car park given that there had been no developer interest in the site to 
date.  
 
A suggestion was made that a condition be included for car parking on the site 
to be made free.  It was noted that such matters did not fall within the remit of 
the Planning Committee and would have to be pursued under different Council 
Policy.  
 
RESOLVED that a temporary Planning Permission be granted for a period of 
one year, subject to the Conditions and Informatives set out or referred to on 
Page 144 of the report. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.55 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8



 
 

Name of Applicant 
Type of Certificate Proposal Map/Plan 

Policy 
Plan Ref. 
Expiry Date 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Alvechurch 
Fisheries 
 
‘B’ 

Proposed pools –  
 
As amended by: 
Amended Plans received 04/04/2011  
 
As augmented by: 
Addditional flood risk assessment received 
01/03/2012 and Ecological Survey received 
25/05/2012) 
 
Alvechurch Fisheries,  
Bittell Road, Barnt Green,  
Worcestershire, B45 8BW 

GB 11/0139 - 
SC 
 
04/07/2011 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that permission be Granted 
 
Consultations 
 
DRNENG Consulted – comments received 03/05/2011: No objection subject to EA 

comments. 
 
Reconsulted on revised FRA 08/03/2012: views awaited.  
 

Natural 
England 
 

Consulted 14/04/2011 – comments received 21/04/2011: No objection 
 

PROW Consulted 14/04/2011 – comments received 09/05/2011: No objection. 
  
The proposal affects a public right of way as recorded on the Definitive 
Map. The public right of way is Alvechurch footpath 527 (AV-527). 
 
I note from the application, that the proposal requires alterations to 
public right of way. If it is necessary to divert / extinguish / create public 
rights of way in order for the permitted development to take place, this 
should be completed to confirmation stage before any development 
affecting the public right of way is started. Application should be made 
to the Planning Authority. I look forward to further consultation on any 
such proposals and to receiving a copy of any Orders made. 
 

RAMBL
[...]
D38, D39 of the Worcestershire County Structure Plan 2001 and the 
provisions of the NPPF. 
 

 
12. The hours of operation for the excavation and re-profiling works hereby permitted 

shall be 08:30 hours to 18:00 hours Monday to Friday, 08:30 hours to 15:30 hours 
on Saturdays. No excavations or re-profiling works in connection with the 
development hereby permitted are to take place whatsoever on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays. No excavation or re-profiling works in connection with the development 
hereby permitted shall be carried out on site outside these hours. 

 
 Reason: To safeguard nearby residences from undue noise and disturbance in 
 accordance with Policy DS13 of the Bromsgrove District Local Plan and Policy 
 SD.2 of the Worcestershire County Structure Plan. 
 
  

Page 22



Plan reference 

13. Unless otherwise expressly approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, no 
materials excavated in connection with the hereby approved development shall be 
removed from the application site. 

 
 Reason: To safeguard nearby residences from undue noise and disturbance in 
 accordance with Policy DS13 of the Bromsgrove District Local Plan and Policy 
 SD.2 of the Worcestershire County Structure Plan. 
 
 
14. No development shall take place until details for the arrangements to prevent 

heavy plant/machinery passing over the line of the existing culvert crossing the site 
has first been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The development shall thereafter only be constructed in accordance with the 
agreed arrangements unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
Reason: To minimise the risk of flooding and ensure proper water management 
in accordance with the provisions of the NPPF. 

 
 

15. The fishing pools hereby approved shall only be open between the hours of 08:00 
hours and 22:30 hours Monday to Sunday including Bank Holidays. 

 
 Reason: To protect the amenity of nearby residential occupiers in accordance with 
 policies DS13 and E9 of the Bromsgrove District Local Plan 2004. 
 
 

Informatives   
 
1. The granting of planning consent does not absolve the applicant from complying with 
the relevant law protecting species, including obtaining and complying with the terms and 
condition of any licences required, as described in Part IV B of Circular 06/2005. 
 
2. If it is necessary to divert, extinguish or create public rights of way in order for the 
permitted development to take place, this should be completed to confirmation stage 
before any development affecting the public right of way is started. Application should be 
made to the Planning Authority prior to development commencing. 
 
Notes: 
 
This decision has been taken having regard to the policies within the West Midlands 
Spatial Strategy, the Worcestershire County Structure Plan (WCSP) June 2001 and the 
Bromsgrove District Local Plan January 2004 (BDLP) and other material considerations 
as summarised below: 
 

Page 23



Plan reference 

 
WMSS QE3 
WCSP SD.1, SD.2, SD.4, CTC.1, CTC.7 CTC.8, CTC.9, CTC.12, CTC.14, 

CTC.15, CTC.19, D.38, D.39, D.43, T.1, T.4, RST.1, RST.2, RST.3, 
RST.9, RST.14 

BDLP DS1, DS2, DS13, C4, C5, C9, C10A, C17, C18, C36, C39, E9, TR8, 
TR10, TR11, RAT1, RAT2, RAT12, RAT13, RAT22, RAT23, RAT34, ES1, 
ES2, ES4, ES7, ES11, ES16 

Draft CS CP3, CP11, CP13, CP16, CP17, CP20, CP22, CP23 
Others NPPF, Circular 11/95, Circular 06/05 
 
 
It is the Council's view that the proposed development complies with the provisions of the 
development plan and that, on balance, there are no justifiable reasons to refuse 
planning permission. 

Page 24



Name of Applicant 
Type of Certificate 

Proposal Map/Plan 
Policy 

Plan 
Date 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

  
Chase 
Commercial 
Ltd., 
c/o  
Mr Simon 
Hawley, 
 
 
‘B’ 

Demolition of existing building and 
development of bulky good
[...]
oved plans) 
C002 (matching materials) 
C022 (removal of PD rights) 
 
Notes 
 
This decision has been taken having regard to the policies within the Worcestershire 
County Structure Plan (WCSP) June 2001 and the Bromsgrove District Local Plan 2004 
(BDLP) and the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2012 as summarised below: 
 
WMSS: QE3 
WCSP: CTC1, D38, D39. 
BDLP: TR11, DS2, DS13, S11, C1, C4,  
DCS2: CP3, CP22 
Others: SPG1, SPG7, NPPF 
 
It is the Council’s view that the proposed development does not comply with the 
provisions of the development plan however very special circumstances exist that justify 
approving planning permission. 
  
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 28th May 2012
	5 11/0139- SC - Proposed Pools - Alvechurch Fisheries, Bittell Road, Barnt Green, Worcestershire B45 8BW - Alvechurch Fisheries
	6 12/0300 - DK - Demolition of existing building and development of bulky goods retail units (Use Class A1) with associated parking and infrastructure - 2 Sherwood Sherwood Road, Bromsgrove B60 3DU - Chase Commercial Ltd. c/o Mr Simon Hawley
	7 12/0326-DK- Demolition of two chicken sheds; conversion of the remaining two chicken sheds to provide 10 dwellings; creation of new access; creation of car parking area; provision of play area and other associated works - Rose Colttage, Seafield Lane, Portway, Birmingham B48 7HN - A E Beckett and Sons Ltd
	8 12/0341/DK - Replacement of an existing dwelling with 22 no. 5 bedroomed detached houses - 7a Plymouth Road, Barnt Green, Birmingham B45 8JE - Mr J Smart
	9 12/0391/SC - Change of use of Stable / Summerhouse / Utility Block into a one bedroom dwelling - Rock Cottage, Stratford Road, Bromsgrove, B60 1LE - Mr M Wright
	10 12/0411/HR - Demolition of single storey wing and full refurbishment and extension - The Ridgeway, Alcester Road, Finstall, Brom

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 25TH JUNE 2012 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. J. Whittaker (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. S. J. Baxter, 
R. A. Clarke, R. J. Laight, P. Lammas, J. A. Ruck and C. J. Tidmarsh 
 

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. A. Hussain, Mr. D. Kelly, Mr. S. Hawley 
(Worcestershire Highways)  and Mrs. J. Smyth 
 

 
14/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chair), 
J. S. Brogan, and Mrs. H. J. Jones. 
 

15/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were made: 
 
Member  Application  Nature of Interest 
 
Cllr. P. J. Whittaker 12/0326-DK Personal and Prejudicial.  

Supplies food produce to the 
Applicants.  Cllr. Whittaker left 
the room and took no part in 
its consideration and voting 
thereon.  

 
Cllr. R. A. Clarke   12/0411-HR Personal.    
    Personally acquainted with the 

Applicants. 
 
Cllr. R. J. Laight    12/0411-HR Personal.   
    Personally acquainted with the  

Applicants. 
 
Cllr. P. Lammas   12/0411-HR Personal.   
    Personally acquainted with the 

Applicants. 
 
Cllr. J. A. Ruck    12/0411-HR Personal.    
    Personally acquainted with the 

Applicants.      
 
Cllr. C. J. Tidmarsh  12/0411-HR Personal.    
    Personally acquainted with the 

Applicants.      



Planning Committee 
25th June 2012 

- 2 - 

 
Cllr. P. J. Whittaker  12/0411-HR  Personal.   
    Personally acquainted with the 

Applicants. 
 

16/12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 28th May  
2012 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record, subject to: 
 
1) the formal minute numbering for the meeting being corrected to 

commence at 1/12 for the new Municipal Year; and  
 
2) in respect of Minutes 7/12 and 8/12, (previously published  as 148/12 

and 149/12), relating to Planning Applications 11/0748-DMB and 
11/0750-DMB (Land at former Longbridge East Works, Groveley Lane, 
Cofton Hackett), it being formally recorded that Councillors Mrs. C. 
McDonald, E.J. Murray and C.J.K. Wilson, withdrew from the meeting 
for the remainder of the discussions on the applications following their 
motion to defer both applications for an investigation into the Council’s 
role in the Site Visit being lost.    

 
17/12 11/0139- SC - PROPOSED POOLS - ALVECHURCH FISHERIES, BITTELL 

ROAD, BARNT GREEN, WORCESTERSHIRE B45 8BW - ALVECHURCH 
FISHERIES  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported on a consultation 
response received from North Worcestershire Water Management (NWWM).  
It was further noted that an amended red-line location plan had been received 
and agreed as it had made no change to the proposed development. 
 
Members were also advised that Conditions 9 and 11 of the permission would 
cover concerns expressed in relation to ensuring that the specified height of a 
proposed bund was adhered to.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. A. Prince, addressed the Committee and 
spoke in objection to the Application. 
 
RESOLVED that permission be granted, subject to: 
 
1) the Conditions, Informatives and Notes set out or referred to on pages 

20 to 24 of the report; and 
 
2) Amendment to Condition 13 to control the importation of material: 
 

Unless otherwise expressly approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, no fill materials in connection with the formation of the fishing 
pools shall be imported onto the site and no materials excavated in 



Planning Committee 
25th June 2012 

- 3 - 

connection with the hereby development shall be removed from the 
application site. 

 
3) The following additional Informative:  
 
 1. Any mills, culverts, weirs or dams will either require the formal 

consent of the Lead Local Flood Authority (NWWM), in 
accordance with s23 of Land Drainage Act 1991 and Flood and 
Water Management Act 2010. No works shall commence on site 
until such applications have been submitted and approved in 
writing by the appropriate authorities. 

 
18/12 12/0300 - DK - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND 

DEVELOPMENT OF BULKY GOODS RETAIL UNITS (USE CLASS A1) 
WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND INFRASTRUCTURE - 2 SHERWOOD 
ROAD, BROMSGROVE B60 3DU - CHASE COMMERCIAL LTD. C/O MR 
SIMON HAWLEY  
 
This item was deferred by Officers in order to receive final comments from 
Worcestershire County Council in respect of the revised Transport Plan which 
had only been received on the day of the meeting. 
 
 

19/12 12/0326-DK- DEMOLITION OF TWO CHICKEN SHEDS; CONVERSION OF 
THE REMAINING TWO CHICKEN SHEDS TO PROVIDE 10 DWELLINGS; 
CREATION OF NEW ACCESS; CREATION OF CAR PARKING AREA; 
PROVISION OF PLAY AREA AND OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS - ROSE 
COLTTAGE, SEAFIELD LANE, PORTWAY, BIRMINGHAM B48 7HN - A E 
BECKETT AND SONS LTD  
 
Prior to consideration of this item, Councillor P.J. Whittaker (Vice-Chairman in 
the Chair) withdrew from the meeting owing to a declared personal and 
prejudicial interest.  Upon being nominated and it being taken to the vote, 
Councillor J.A. Ruck assumed the Chair for consideration of this item only.  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration provided additional information 
relating to the previous application for the site and the Committee’s reasons 
for refusal at that time. Comments from Beoley Parish Council were also 
reported.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. P. Horridge, Agent for the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee.  Mr. B Sullivan representing Beoley Residents 
Association and Mrs. J. Luck, representing Beoley Parish Council, addressed 
the Committee as objectors to the Application.  Councillor R Hollingsworth 
also spoke in his capacity as one of the Ward Members for the area in which 
the application site was located.  
 
RESOLVED that permission be refused for the reasons set out on page 50 of 
the report. 
 
 



Planning Committee 
25th June 2012 

- 4 - 

20/12 12/034-DK - REPLACEMENT OF AN EXISTING DWELLING WITH 22 NO. 5 
BEDROOMED DETACHED HOUSES - 7A PLYMOUTH ROAD, BARNT 
GREEN, BIRMINGHAM B45 8JE - MR J SMART  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported on a survey 
provided by the Applicant in relation to houses with projecting garages in the 
vicinity of the application site.  Comments from the Conservation Officer and 
Worcestershire Highways were also reported.  Members further noted an 
additional letter of objection had been received.   
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr D Jones, Agent for the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that permission be refused for the reason stated on page 55 of 
the report.  
  
 

21/12 12/0391-SC - CHANGE OF USE OF STABLE / SUMMERHOUSE / UTILITY 
BLOCK INTO A ONE BEDROOM DWELLING - ROCK COTTAGE, 
STRATFORD ROAD, BROMSGROVE, B60 1LE - MR M WRIGHT  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration Services reported on three further 
letters of objection that had been received.  Concerns relating to proposals for 
the inclusion of Velux lighting were also discussed.    
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mrs. Y. Bennett, a nearby resident, 
addressed the Committee and spoke in objection to the application and Mr. B. 
Walford, addressed the Committee on behalf of the Applicant.  Councillor Mrs. 
C. Spencer also spoke in her capacity as one of the Ward Members for the 
area in which the application site was located.  
 
RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services to grant permission, subject to  
 
1) The receipt of a satisfactory amended plan detailing the removal of the 

rooflights from the southern elevation and resiting to the northern 
elevation 

 
2) The imposing of an additional Condition in relation to external lighting to 

serve the dwelling  
 
2) The Conditions and Notes set out or referred to on pages 62 and 63 of 

the report; 
 
 

22/12 12/0411- HR - DEMOLITION OF SINGLE STOREY WING AND FULL 
REFURBISHMENT AND EXTENSION - THE RIDGEWAY, ALCESTER 
ROAD, FINSTALL, BROMSGROVE B60 1EW - MR AND MRS JAVID  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration reported that the Applicants were, in 
fact, Mr and Mrs Javid, and not Mrs. Javid, as indicated in the report.   



Planning Committee 
25th June 2012 

- 5 - 

 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. R. Dudley, representing the Agent for the 
Applicant, addressed the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that permission be granted, subject to the Conditions and Notes 
set out or referred to on page 69 of the report. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.20 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


